A

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Licensing and Registration Sub
Committee

Date: Tuesday 15 April 2014

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

Lois Stock, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275

Email: Istock@oxford.gov.uk




Licensing and Registration Sub Committee

Membership

Chair

Vice-Chair
Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;
Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor Rae Humberstone Blackbird Leys;

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and
at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

ELECTION OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the
end of these agenda pages.

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED
Guidance is attached
APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING SITE

Report of the Head of Environmental Development attached.

Mr Muller has applied for a new street trading site outside 119a Walton Street
APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING SITE

Report of the Head of Environmental Development attached.

Mr Popa has applied for a new street trading site outside 93 London Road.
MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 10" February attached

MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

If the Sub Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the
meeting
[...]
ton St, Oxford - Google Maps

GO; ”;SIC

a
Q
(&3]
- |
Y
\\°‘O
Q
U
5?‘
= €
2,
| 1/‘.
<
A
o
i
z
€0014 Google &

e

| of 1

https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?q=119a+ Walton +St,+Oxford&sll=5...

Address 119 Walton St

Oxford, Oxfordshire OX2 6AD, UK

New Radehire
Hiase

Walton Street

‘f}o' Post Office
‘od‘
)
/z/
%,
2
()/,/
Y
&
&
&

23

Radcliffe
Observatory =
Quarter

Map dai§’ €014 Google

22/01/2014 13:31



119a Walton St, Oxford - Google Maps https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?q=119a+Walton+St,+Ox ford&sl1=5...

Address 119 Walton St

>
GO '8 IL Oxford, Oxfordshire OX2 6AD, UK

1oft 24 22/01/2014 13:33



Agenda ltem 6

|

=
=
]
E AN
3 | OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL
To: Licensing & Registration Sub Committee
Date: 15™ April 2014
Report of: Head of Environmental Development

Title of Report: Application for a new street trading site — Mr Daniel
Popa

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To seek determination of an application proposing a
new street trading location.

Report Approved by:

Finance: Paul Swaffield
Legal: Daniel Smith

Policy Framework: Street Trading Policy
A vibrant and sustainable economy

Recommendation(s):

Licensing and Registration Sub Committee is recommended to
determine the application received and decide whether to grant a Street
Trading Consent, taking into account the details in this report and any
representations made at this Sub Committee meeting.

The Application

1.  The Miscellaneous Licensing Team have received an application for
Street Trading Consent from Mr Daniel Popa. Mr Popa applied to trade
from a new proposed site outside 93 London Road, Headington,Oxford.
Mr Popa was initially granted a three month Street Trading Consent by
the Head of Environmental Development under the delegation of
functions in the Street Trading Policy. The site has been a success for
Mr Popa and he wishes to extend the Street Trading Consent to a full 12
months.

2. Afull copy of Mr Popa’s application and current Street Trading Consent
can be found at Appe
[...]
ed quarterly, in advance. On or before the following
dates; 1st April, 1st July, 1st October and 2nd January. Annual fees may
be paid in advance.

Failure to comply with these conditions _
If a Consent Holder fails to comply with any of the conditions attached to a Street

Trading Consent, the Consent may be suspended for an indefinite period or
revoked. The Consent Holder may also be prosecuted.

Street Trading Consent: 13/02725/STREET

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



Agenda ltem 7
LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB COMMITTEE

Monday 10 February 2014
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter, Royce and Clarkson.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Samantha Howell
(Licensing Officer), Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services) and
Lesley Rennie (Business Regulation Team Manager)
45. ELECTION OF CHAIR
The Sub-Committee agreed to elect Councillor Van Coulter as the Chair of this
Sub-Committee for this meeting only.
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rae Humberstone.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None made.

48. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED

The Sub-Committee agreed to note the procedure to be followed.

49. APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING SITE - MR ANTHONY
PAGE

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously

circulated, now appended) detailing an application for a new street trading site

outside of 65 St. Giles, Oxford.

Samantha Howell (Environmental Development) introduced the report.

Tony Page, the applicant, attended the meeting to present his case.

At this point the Sub-Committee withdrew to deliberate and make its

decision in private, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and Committee

Clerk.

The Sub-Committee then returned and having taken into account all of the

evidence before it, both written and oral, Councillor Coulter announced

that the new Street Trading location outside of 65 St. Giles, Oxford had
been granted.

43



Members of the Sub-Committee felt the application met the criteria in the Street
Trading Policy and in the absence of any representations against, it should be granted.

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the application as applied for subject to the
Oxford City Council general conditions applicable to street trading consents.

50. APPLICATION FOR A NEW STREET TRADING SITE - MR HUSEYIN
CANCAN

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously
circulated, now appended) which detailed an application for a new street trading
site outside of 42/44 High Street Oxford.

Samantha Howell (Environmental Development) introduced the report.

Huseyin Cancan, the applicant, and Richard John’s, attended the meeting to
present the case.

At this point the Sub-Committee withdrew to deliberate and make its
decision in private, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and Committee
Clerk.

The Sub-Committee then returned and having taken into account all of the
evidence before it, both written and oral, Councillor Coulter announced
that the new Street Trading location outside of 42/44 High Street, Oxford
had been granted.

Members of the Sub-Committee felt the application met the criteria in the Street
Trading Policy and in the absence of any representations against, it should be granted.

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the application as applied for subject to the
Oxford City Council general conditions applicable to street trading consents with an
operating time of 6.30pm to 3.00am.

51. APPLICATION FOR A NEW STREET TRADING SITE - MR DAN
BETTERTON

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously
circulated, now appended) detailing an application for a new street trading site
outside Barclays Bank, 105 London Road, Headington, Oxford.

Samantha Howell (Environmental Development) introduced the report.
Dan Betterton, the applicant, attended the meeting to present his case.

Councillor Van Coulter informed the Sub-Committee that he had formerly been in
a management position of the Headington Farmers Market. In response Daniel
Smith said that this was not a disclosable pecuniary interest.

At this point the Sub-Committee withdrew to deliberate and make its
decision in private, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and Committee
Clerk.

44



The Sub-Committee then returned and having taken into account all of the
evidence before it, both written and oral, Councillor Coulter announced
that the new Street Trading location outside of Barclays Bank, London
Road, Headington, Oxford had been granted.

Members of the Sub-Committee felt the application met the criteria in the Street
Trading Policy and in the absence of any representations against, it should be granted.

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the application as applied for subject to the
Oxford City Council general conditions applicable to street trading consents.

52. MINUTES

The Sub-Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16"
December 2013.

53. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

There were no exempt matters, but in accordance with licensing procedures, the
Sub-Committee held its deliberations in private.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.45 pm

45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



	Agenda
	4 Procedure to be followed
	5 Application for new Street Trading site
	Appendix A Muller

	6 Application for new Street Trading site
	Appendix A Popa

	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 15 April 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter (Chair), Royce and Clarkson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) and 
Lesley Rennie (Business Regulation Team Manager) 
 
 
54. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor Van Coulter as Chair of the Sub Committee for this 
meeting. 
 
 
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None received 
 
 
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
57. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED 
 
Resolved to note the procedure. 
 
 
58. APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING SITE 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for a new street trading site outside 119 Walton Street. 
 
Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) presented the report to the Sub Committee.  
 
Mr Erik Muller (Applicant) attended the meeting and presented his case.  
 
At this point the Sub Committee, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and 
Committee Secretary, withdrew to deliberate and make its decision in 
private. 
 
Having taken into account all submissions, both written and oral, the Sub 
Committee then returned and announced its decision. 
 
The Sub Committee was satisfied that the application met the criteria outlined in 
the Street Trading Policy. It noted that there were no adverse representations. 
The Sub Committee was mindful that the proposed site was a busy and 
potentially congested area, and that therefore it was necessary and 



 

proportionate to add a condition stating that advertising A-boards must not be 
used on this site. 
 
Resolved to GRANT the application as applied for, subject to the standard 
conditions applicable to street trading consents, with an operating time from 5pm 
to 11pm; and with an additional condition stating that there must be no use of A-
boards at this street trading site. 
 
 
59. APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING SITE 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for a new street trading site outside 93 London Road. 
 
Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) presented the report to the Sub Committee.  
 
Mr Ionut-Daniel Popa (Applicant) attended the meeting and presented his case.  
 
At this point the Sub Committee, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and 
Committee Secretary, withdrew to deliberate and make its decision in 
private. 
 
Having taken into account all submissions, both written and oral, the Sub 
Committee then returned and announced its decision. 
 
The Sub Committee was satisfied that the application met the criteria outlined in 
the Street Trading Policy. It noted that there were no adverse representations.  
 
Resolved to GRANT the application as applied for, subject to the standard 
conditions applicable to street trading consents, with an operating time of 6pm to 
11pm. 
 
 
60. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
February 2014, with the following comments: 
 
Minute 49 – Street Trading site outside 65 St Giles. 
 
Councillor Royce reported that she had seen up to three A-boards at this pitch, 
plus a container of umbrellas; and she felt this was causing congestion in what 
was already a crowded area.  
 
Licensing Officers will investigate and give advice to the consent holder as 
necessary, and will email Councillors with the outcome. 
 
Location maps supplied with applications 
 
Councillor Royce asked that location maps, supplied with applications, be made 
clearer and more detailed. 
 
Samantha Howell advised that maps were the responsibility of the applicant as it 
was important that they made a clear and detailed application. However, it was 



 

possible for the licensing authority to supply a map if this would help and she will 
investigate this and see what can be done to improve clarity. 
 
 
61. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
None. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.12 pm 


